

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 1021 CD 2020

PUBLICSOURCE and NICOLE BRAMBILA,
Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE PENNSYLVANIA NEWSMEDIA
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Appeal from the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records dated
September 18, 2020 at Docket No. AP 2020-1182

Respectfully submitted by:

Melissa Bevan Melewsky
PA ID 91886
Pennsylvania NewsMedia Association
3899 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 703-3080
(717) 703-3001 (fax)
MelissaM@pa-news.org

Dated: March 15, 2021

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the *Amicus Curiae*.....1

Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....4

 I. The Right to Know Law must be construed to provide maximum access to data in the possession of public agencies.....4

 II. The information requested in this case is “aggregated data” and DOH’s reliance on 708(b) exemptions is unreasonable.....5

 III. The RTKL requires agencies to provide records in the manner in which they exist.....9

 IV. The Court should expand the record or remand the case to the Office of Open Records for further evidentiary proceedings.....11

Conclusion.....15

Certificate of Compliance (word count).....16

Certificate of Compliance (UJS Public Access Policy).....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

35 P.S. §§ 450.804-450.806.....	11
65 P.S. § 67.101.....	4
65 P.S. § 67.102.....	8
65 P.S. § 67.708(d).....	5, 6
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(5).....	8
65 P.S. § 67.102.....	6
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(17).....	7
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(6).....	7
72 P.S. § 731.....	12
72 P.S. § 7274.....	12
72 P.S. § 753(f).....	12
72 P.S. § 7408(b).....	12

Cases

<u>Allegheny County Dept. of Admin. Services v. A Second Chance, Inc.</u> , 13 A.3d 1025, 1034 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2011).....	5
<u>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</u> , 990 A.2d 813, 824 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	4, 8
<u>Commonwealth v. Cole</u> , 52 A.3d 541, 547(Pa. Cmwlth. 2012).....	9, 14
<u>Gingrich v. Pa. Game Comm'n</u> , 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 38 (Cmwlth. Jan. 12, 2012).....	11
<u>Jones v. Off. of Open Records</u> , 993 A.2d 339 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).....	10
<u>Kutztown Univ. of Pa. v. Bollinger</u> , 217 A.3d 931, 2019 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 521, 2019 WL 4390513.....	9
<u>Levy v. Senate of Pennsylvania</u> , 65 A.3d 361, 381 (Pa. 2013).....	4-5
<u>Lyft, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</u> , 145 A.3d 1235 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	6
<u>Office of Dist. Att'y of Phila. v. Bagwell (Phila. DA)</u> , 155 A.3d 1119, 1130 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	4

Pa. Dep't of Revenue v. Wagaman, 2021 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 162 (Cmwlth. Feb. 19, 2021).....6, 10, 12

Administrative Decisions

Hoyer v. York County, OOR Dkt. AP 2019-1692, 2019 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 1387.....13

Kerr v. North Huntingdon Twp., OOR Dkt. AP 2014-1080, 2014 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 1031.....13

Other

Centers for Disease Control Website
<https://gis.cdc.gov/grasp/fluview/fluportaldashboard.html>.....13
